STANDARD FORM 2 . US GOVERNMENT
STRATION LEASE FOR REAL PROPERTY
DATE OF LEASE: ") £€pmbiy 1o ,2.00% LEASE NO.

» 2009 LKY50023

THIS LEASE, made and entered into this date by and between JDL — Louisville, LLC

whose address is ¢/o;

301 North Main Street
Suite 2300
Winston-Salem, NC 27101

and whose interest in the property harsinafter described is that of Owner
Hereinafter called the Lessor, and the UNITED STATES OF AMERIGA, hereinafter called the Government:

WITNESSETH: The parties hereto for the considerations hereinafter mentioned, covenant and agree as follows:
1. The Lessor hereby lgases to the Government the following described premises:

A total of 17,420 rentable square feet (RSF), consisting of 16,213 ANSI/BEOMA Office Area square
feet (OASF) of office and related space and 57 parking spaces, of which 25 shall be reserved for
official government use, as shown in the attached drawing and plans, in a building to be constructed
at South 7" Street and West Broadway, Louisville, KY 40203.

to be used for SUCH PURPOSES AS DETERMINED BY THE GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION.

2. TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said premises with their appurtenances for the TEN (10) YEAR, SEVEN (7} YEAR FIRM
term to begin upon acceptance by the Government which shall be more specifically set forth by SLA, subject to
termination and renewal rights as may be hereinafter set forth.

3. The Government shall pay the Lessor annual rent far the entire term, monthly, in arrears, as follows: See Page 3. Paragraph 9.

TERM ANNUAL RENT* RATE Per RSF' RATE Par OASF MONTHLY
Years1-7 $701,050.12 $40.25 $43.24 $58,420.84
Years 8 - 10 $675,919.97 $38.80 $41.69 $56,326.66

Note 1. The rate per rentable square foot (RSF) is determined by dividing the tofal annual rent by the rentable square
footage set forth in paragraph 1 above.

Note 2. The rate per BOMA office area square foot (OASF) is determined by dividing the total annual rental by the BOMA
office area square footage set forth in Paragraph 1.

4, The Government may terminate this lease, in whole or in part, at any time on or after the 7o year, by giving the Lessor at
least sixty (60) days notice in writing. Na rent shall accrue after the effective date of termination. Said notice shall be
computed commencing with the day after the day of mailing.

e




6. Rental is subject to the Government's measurement of plans submitted by the Lessor and/or a mutual on-site
measurement of the space and will be based on the rate, per BOMA office area square foot {POASF) as noted in Paragraph 3
above, in accordance with Clause 26 (PAYMENT), GSA form 3517, General Clauses. The lease contract and the amount of
rent will be adjusted accordingly, but not to exceed the maximum BOMA office area square footage requested in SFO
Paragraph 1.1, (Amount and Type of Space). Rent for a lesser period shall be prorated. Rent checks shall be made payable
to:

JDL - Louisville, LLC

301 North Main Street

Suite 2300

Winston-Salem, NC 27101

7. The Lessor shall furnish to the Government, as part of the rental consideration, the following:

A. Those facilities, services, supplies, utilities, and maintenance in accordance with Solicitation for Offers
{SFO) TKY 2052, as amended with Amendment 1 to SFO 7KY2052. This is a fully serviced lease.

B. Build-out in accordance with Solicitation for Offers 7KY2052. All tenant alterations to be completed within
one hundred eighty (180) working days from receipt of award or receipt of notice to proceed to construct
tenant improvements, whichever is later. Lease term to be effective and rental to begin on date of
occupancy, and establish by SLA.

C. Deviations to the approved space layouts furnished by GSA to the Lessor subsequent to award will not be
permitted unless prior written authorization is obtained from the GSA Contracting Officer or Representative.

D. Any deviation from approved construction plans or tenant aiterations require approval by the Contracting Officer or
Contracting Officer's Designee. Should Lessor make changes without approval, the Government will not be
responsible for the cost of those changes and Lessor will not be reimbursed.

8. The following are attached and made a part hereof:

Solicitation for Offers 7KY2052,
Amendment No. 1 to SFO 7KY2052

Special Requirements — Sub Office Standard || NG

GSA Form 3517B entitled General Clauses (Rev. 11/05)

GSA Form 3518 entitied Representations and Certification (Rev. 1/07)
Commission Agreement Dated October 24, 2008

Floor Plan

GmMmo Oom>

IN WITNESS WHERECF, the parties hereto have hereunto subscribed their names as of the date first above written.

LESSOR: JDL — Louisville, LLC

BY WW , Prasident, JOL Castis Carporetion, Meneger

(Signature) (Title)

IN THE PRESENCE OF:

ﬂ*’*ﬁ&( M / 301 N.Main St. Ste.2300 Winston-Salem NC 27101
a4

{Signature) (Address)

UNITED STATES OF AMER|CA

/ STEPHANIE JONES

. GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION
{Sknatlire) i/ (Official title}




9, The Offerors technical offer are hereby incorporated into the lease and made a part thereof. The Lessor
warrants that it shall meet all requirements as set forth in the SFO, its attachments, and amendments. The
building constructed shall conform ta the proposed plans and information contained in that offer. The Offeror may
not change any materia) or feature proposed in the offer without the prior expressed written consent of the
Contracting Officor. In the event that the building delivered does not conform to the Lessor's proposal the
Government shall reduce the rental amount by an amount equal to the reduction in value to the Government.

10. In accordance with Paragraph 4.1 (Measurement of Space), the common area factor (CAF) is established as
1.07.

11. In accordance with Paragraph 4.3 (Operating Costs), the escalation base is established as $6.97 per rentable
square foot ($121,417.40),

12. In accordance with Paragraph 4,2 (Tax Adjustment), the percentage of Government occupancy is egtablished as
100%. MwJoW Mjrmf-s- a.s(?an:ié‘- .ﬁ.hsts)— F\.‘)—?‘L A\:.:Eesr e T % EeruLfG% s
22,000, F 7

13. The Adjustment for Vacant Premises shall be $1.92.

14. The rate for HVAC overtime usage is $27.00 per hour. The charge for arees requiring 24-hour HVAC service is
$2.04 per hour.

15. Lessor shail complete the building shell as defined in the lease and complete all alterations, improvements, and
repairs required by this lesse, and deliver the leased premises ready for occupancy by the Government no later then
12 months from the lease award date. When Lessor has completed all such alterations, improvemsnts, and repairs,
Lessor shall promptly notify the Contracting Officer, who shall prompily cause the same to be inspected.

Upon the date of completion of such alterations, improvemants, and repairs and inspection and acceptance by the
Government, the term of this lease shall commence and shall continue for 10 consecutive calendar years. The
commencement date shall be more particularly set forth by a Supplemental Lease Agreement,

16. Upon acceptance of the leased premises by the Government, the same shall be measured and rental shell be

paid, in accordance with Paragraph 4.2 of the lease, *"ANSI/BOMA Office Area Square Feet” and Paragraph 27
General Clauses, GSA Form 3517, "Payment" at the rate of:

Op
Building  Cost Total
Shell Specific {in [ABOA
Year Rental i Security lease): sf Annual
1 $28.34 $6.63 $.78 $7.49 $43.24  $701,050.12
2 $28.34 $6.63 5.78 $7.49 %4324 $701,050.12
3 $28.34 36.63 $.78 $7.49 $43.24  §701,050.12
4 $28.34 $6.63 5.78 $7.49  $43.24 $701,050.12
5 $28.34 $6.63 5.78 $7.49 $43.24  $701.050.12
6 $28.34 $6.63 $.78 $7.49  $43.24 §701,050.12
7 $28.34  $663  S78  g740  $4324  $701,050.12
8 $34.20 30 $0 $7.49 $41.69 $675919.97
9 $34.20 30 $0 $7.49 $41.69  $675919.97
10 $34.20 30 $0 $7.49 $41.69  $675,919.97

*The rent shall be adjusted downward if the Government does not utilize the entire Tenant Improvement Allowance
of $593,557.93, which is included in the rent, using the 7% amortization rate over the lease firm term of 7 years.
The Government, at its election, may pay lump sum for Tenant Improvements, If this occurs, the rent shall be
reduced proportionately using the 7% amortization rate.

If the Government spends more than the allowance identified above, the Government reserves the right to 1) reduce
the Tenant lmprovement requirements, 2) pay lump sum for the overege upon complstion and acceptance of the
improvements, or 3) increase the rent according to the negotinted amortization rate over the firm term of the lease.




17. It is understood and agreed that the Government retains title to all removabie property covered by this
agreement and may remove same if so desired. In the event such are not removed by the Government at the end of
this lease term, or any cxtension thereof, title shall vest in the Lessor and all right of restoration waived.

18. in accordance with the SOLICITATION FOR OFFERS TKY2052, Paragraph 2.4, the Lessor and the Broker
have agreed to a cooperating lease commission of - of the firm term value of this lease. The total amount of the
commission is [ ]l The Lessor shall pay the Broker no additional commissions associated with this lease
trangaction. In accordance with the "Broker Commission and Commission Credit” paragraph, the Broker has agreed
to forego ] of the commission that it is entitled to receive in connection with this lease transaction ("Commission
Credit"), The Commission Credit is _ The Lessor agrees to pay the Commission less the Commission
Credit to the Broker in accordance with the "Broker Commission and Commission Credit' paragraph in the SFO
attached to and forming a part of this lease, TheJJJJj balance which equates tjj I is t be paid to the
broker as follows: Fifty percent (50%) is due and payable within 30 days after lease award and the remaining fifty -
percent (50%) is payable at occupancy.

Notwithstanding Paragraph 3 of this Standard Form 2, the shell rental payments due and owing under this lease
shall be reduced to fully recapture this Commission Credit. The reduction in shell rent shall commence with the first
month of the rental payments and continue as indicated in this schedule for adjusted Monthly Rent:

First Month's Rental Payment $58,120.84 minus prorated Commission Credit of | N eav2ls N
adjusted First Month's Rent.

Second Month's Rental Payment $58,420.84 minus prorated Commission Credit of [ N eavz!s N
adjusted Second Month’'s Rent.

M\"ZW\/I/

LESSOR'S SIGNATURE







Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		LKY50023-Lease-_R&A.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		LMI







 [Personal and organization information from the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 0



		Passed manually: 0



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 20



		Passed: 12



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Skipped		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Skipped		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Skipped		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Skipped		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Skipped		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Skipped		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Skipped		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Skipped		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Skipped		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Skipped		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Skipped		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Skipped		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Skipped		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Skipped		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Skipped		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Skipped		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Skipped		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Skipped		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Skipped		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Skipped		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top



